
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  November 17, 2022 
 
TO: Zoning Hearing Officer 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Non-Conforming Use Permit, pursuant to Section 6133 

and 6137 of the County Zoning Regulations, to allow within the required 
front yard setback the construction of a storage area below a proposed 
garage and a deck to provide access to existing and proposed 
development on a non-conforming parcel.  The property is located at 164 
Pecora Way, in the unincorporated Ladera area of San Mateo County. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2021- 00456 (Terpening) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is proposing an addition and remodel to the existing residence.  The 
project includes (1) the demolition and reconstruction of an existing detached garage, 
(2) construction of an accessory dwelling unit, (3) new decking to provide access to the 
structures, and (3) construction of a new entryway.  A Use Permit is required because 
the proposed garage is two-stories where one is allowed and the lower floor storage 
below the parking area is located within the required front yard setback.  While the 
garage itself is allowed within the front yard setback due to the parcel’s slope, the 
proposed storage area below the garage is not allowed within the front yard setback 
area.  The proposed deck also requires the Use Permit as it will also encroach into the 
required front setback.  The proposed deck will provide access between the proposed 
garage and main house and will connect with an existing non-conforming deck (also 
located within the front yard setback). 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Zoning Hearing Officer approve the Non-Conforming Use Permit, County File 
Number PLN 2021-00456, by making the required findings and adopting the conditions 
of approval listed in Attachment A. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Angela Chavez, Senior Planner 
 
Applicant:  David W. Terpening, AIA 
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Owner:  Kevin and Junean Lanigan 
 
Public Notification:  Ten (10) day advanced notification for the hearing was mailed to 
property owners within 300 feet of the project parcel and a notice for the hearing posted 
in a newspaper (San Mateo Times) of general public circulation. 
 
Location:  164 Pecora Way, Ladera 
 
APN:  077-143-030 
 
Size:  14, 091 sq. ft.  
 
Existing Zoning:  R-1/S-104 (Single-Family Residential/14,000 sq. ft. minimum parcel 
size) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Medium Low Density Residential (2.4-6.0 dwelling 
units/acre) 
Sphere-of-Influence:  Portola Valley 
 
Existing Land Use:  Single-Family Residential 
 
Water Supply:  The subject property has an existing municipal water connection.  The 
project site is currently and will continue to be served by California Water Service 
Company (Bear Gulch Division). 
 
Sewage Disposal:  The subject property has an existing municipal sewer connection.  
The project site is currently and will continue to be served West Bay Sanitary District. 
 
Flood Zone:  Zone X (Areas defined as an area of minimal flood hazard risk).  FEMA 
Community Panel Number:  06081C0314E, dated October 16, 2012. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  Categorically exempt per Section 15301, Class 1 of the 
California Environmental Quality Act, for additions to existing structures where an 
addition does not result in an increase of more than 50 percent of the existing floor area 
or 2,500 sq. ft., whichever is less. 
 
Setting:  The project site is located approximately 1/2 mile from Alpine Road.  The 
subject parcel is currently developed with a single-family residence and detached 
garage on a downward sloping lot.  The property is bordered by a single-family 
residential development on all sides. 
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Chronology: 
Date  Action 
 
November 29, 2021 - Application Submitted 
 
September 28, 2022 - Application Deemed Complete 
 
November 17, 2022 - Zoning Hearing Officer Meeting 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Conformance with General Plan 
 

 Staff has reviewed the project for conformance with the policies contained in 
the General Plan and has determined that the project is in conformance with 
the Visual Quality chapter.  The policies applicable to this project include the 
following: 

 
 Policy 4.35 (Urban Area Design Concept) calls for the maintenance and 

improvement of the appearance and visual character of development in 
urban areas and that proposed development contributes to the orderly and 
harmonious nature of the locality.  Given that the subject parcel is already 
developed, the applicant has chosen to continue the materials and design of 
the existing house in order to maintain consistency with the appearance and 
visual character of the property.  While there is not a dominate design 
aesthetic in the overall neighborhood, the continuation of the existing design 
also contributes to the orderly and harmonious nature of the locality.  The 
requested exceptions to the zoning regulations continue an existing non-
conforming situation on the parcel and allow for the orderly development of 
the site. 

 
 Policy 4.25 and 4.28 (Earthwork Operations/Trees and Vegetation) calls for 

the minimization of grading or earth-moving operations and to preserve 
trees and natural vegetation.  The proposed project site slopes downward 
from the street with only the upper floor of the residence visible from the 
street.  The existing garage will be replaced with a new garage in a similar 
location which minimizes earthwork associated with the project.  Additions to 
the main house are complementary to the existing development and avoid 
significant earthwork.  No significant trees are proposed for removal as part 
of the project. 
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 2. Conformance with Zoning Regulations 
 

 As shown in the table below the proposed project is compliant with the 
allowable site coverage, floor area, height, side yard setbacks, and rear yard 
setback.  The subject is non-conforming in size, the garage is two-stories, 
and the area below the garage does not adhere to the front yard setback 
requirement for residences. 

 
  a. S-104 Zoning Regulations 
 
    

 A B C 

 S-104 
Standards Existing Proposed 

Minimum Lot Size 16,000 sq. ft. 14, 091 sq. ft.* No Change* 

Maximum Building 
Site Coverage 

30% or 4,227.3 sq. ft. 2,770 sq. ft. 3,935 sq. ft.  

Maximum Building 
Floor Area 

3,409.1 sq. ft. 2,399 sq. ft.  3, 288 sq. ft. 

Minimum Front 
Setback  

15 feet (Garages) 
25 feet (Residences) 

0 feet (Garage)  
17’-3” (Residence) 

0 feet (Garage) 
8’-7” (Lower Floor 
Garage) * 
15 feet (Residence) 

Minimum Side 
Setback 

8 feet 8 feet (left) 
> 8 feet (right)  

8 feet (left) 
8 feet (right) 

Minimum Rear 
Setback 

20 >20’ >20’ 

Maximum Building 
Height 

30 feet (Main House) 
26 feet (ADU) 

25 feet 2 inches 
(Main House) 

No Change for Main 
House 
25.5 feet for ADU 

Parking Spaces 2 covered  2 covered  No Change 

*Indicates a Non-Conformity to the required standard 
**The front setback is conforming as the slope of the front half of the parcel is greater than 1:7 
(Section 6411.a). 
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  b. Zoning Non-Conformities Regulations 
 

 Section 6133 and 6137 of the County Zoning Regulations allows 
exceptions to the provisions of the Zoning Nonconformities chapter 
which would otherwise restrict the enlargement of a non-conforming 
structure, with the issuance of a Use Permit.  See chart above for 
details on the non-conforming aspects of the proposed project and the 
Use Permit findings below in Section 4. 

 
 3. Conformance with Use Permit 
 

 As previously stated, Sections 6133 and 6137 of the County Zoning 
Regulations allows the proposed enlargement of a non-conforming structure 
on a non-conforming parcel which does not conform with the zoning 
regulations currently in effect with the issuance of a Use Permit.  The 
existing residence is considered legal non-conforming due to previous 
construction that allowed development to encroach into the front yard 
setback.  While the overall project conforms to the Zoning Regulations 
currently in effect, the proposed construction of the two-story garage, the 
lower floor storage area encroachment into the front yard setback, and the 
deck connecting existing and proposed development which will further 
encroach into the front yard setback, do not conform.  However, per 
Sections 6133 and 6137.1, exceptions to the enlargement of non-
conformities are allowed with the issuance of a Use Permit.  In order to 
approve a Use Permit the following findings must be made: 

 
 a. The proposed development is proportioned to the size of the 

parcel on which it is being built. 
 
  Parcel coverage and building floor area are generally the two 

requirements utilized to determine a project’s proportionality to the 
parcel on which it is built.  The project was found to be consistent with 
this finding as it conforms to the allowable parcel coverage and 
building floor area of the S-104 Zoning District (Section 2.a of this 
report). 

 
 b. All opportunities to acquire additional contiguous land in order to 

achieve conformity with the zoning regulations currently in effect 
have been investigated and proven to be infeasible. 

 
  All adjacent parcels are currently developed.  Acquiring additional land 

in order to conform is infeasible due to the development pattern of the 
neighborhood and to avoid the creation of additional non-conformities 
on the adjacent parcels. 
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 c. The proposed development is as nearly in conformance with the 
zoning regulations currently in effect as is reasonably possible. 

 
  The subject project is in substantial conformance with the zoning 

regulations currently in effect.  As noted, the project conforms to the 
allowable parcel coverage, building floor area, side and rear yard 
setbacks, height, and required covered parking spaces.  The 
downward slope of the parcel limits the impacts of the front yard 
encroachments as they are not visible from the street. 

 
 d. The establishment, maintenance, and/or conducting of the 

proposed use will not, under the circumstances of the particular 
case, result in a significant adverse impact to coastal resources, 
or be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or 
improvements in the said neighborhood. 

 
  The project parcel is not located within the coastal zone and therefore 

poses no risk to coastal resources.  The proposed development will 
conform to parcel coverage, allowable building floor area, height, side 
yard setbacks, and rear yard setbacks.  However, the proposed 
development is not compliant with the required front yard setback and 
number of stories allowed for a detached accessory structure.  While 
the subject parcel is of adequate size to support the proposed 
development, the availability of buildable locations is restricted by the 
slope of the parcel and by the manner in which the parcel was 
originally developed.  Therefore, the project’s overall compliance with 
the development standards helps to maintain an appropriate 
proportionality between the proposed development and the size of the 
parcel.  While exceptions are necessary to allow the proposed project, 
the applicant has sought to minimize impacts to adjacent properties by 
maintaining the required side yard setbacks and focusing the 
proposed development toward the front of the parcel where it has 
minimal visual impacts due to the downward slope of the parcel.  The 
lower floor of the garage will not be visible from the street and the 
expanded deck only continues an existing condition which is minimally 
visible from the street.  By locating the proposed development in this 
manner encroachments into conforming areas is avoided and avoids 
impacts to neighboring properties.  The project improvements are 
limited to the project site and there is no aspect that would be 
expected to be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property 
or improvements in the said neighborhood.  The project was also 
reviewed by all responsible agencies, including the Department of 
Public Works and Woodside Fire Protection District, and has received 
conditional approval from each.  Staff has added conditions to prevent 
the discharge of any soils or construction materials into the public 
right-of-way/neighboring properties and to minimize any erosion and 
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runoff impacts resulting from the project.  The project, as conditioned, 
will not create any significant visual or erosion impacts and is 
compatible with development in the neighborhood. 

 
 e. Use permit approval does not constitute a granting of special 

privileges. 
 
  The approval of this project does not constitute a granting of special 

privileges as the existing single-family residence was built legally in 
1962 prior to the adoption of the S-104 Zoning District regulations that 
are currently in effect.  To adhere to the zoning regulations that are 
applicable to the property at this time is infeasible due to the 
constraints associated with the slope of the parcel and the way the 
property was originally developed.   The majority of the surrounding 
parcels have a similar development pattern as the subject property 
and are likely also non-conforming due their placement on the 
property.  Future additions to these properties will also likely trigger 
exceptions given the current zoning regulations. 

 
B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 The project is categorically exempt from environmental review under Section 

15301, Class 1, of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) which allows 
for additions to existing structures. 

 
C. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Drainage Section 
 Department of Public Works 
 Geotechnical Section 
 Woodside Fire Protection District 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Location Map 
C. Project Plans 
 
ACC:cmc – ACCGG0356_WCU.DOCX 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2021-00456 Hearing Date:  November 17, 2022 
 
Prepared By: Angela Chavez, For Adoption By:  Zoning Hearing Officer 
 Senior Planner 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
Regarding the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. That this project is exempt from CEQA, under Section 15301 (Class 1) of the 

CEQA Guidelines, regarding minor additions to existing structures. 
 
Regarding the Use Permit, Find: 
 
2. The proposed development is proportioned to the size of the parcel on which it is 

being built.  The project conforms is in substantial conformance with the appliable 
development standards and more specifically with the allowable parcel coverage 
and building floor area of the S-104 Zoning District 

 
3. All opportunities to acquire additional contiguous land in order to achieve 

conformity with the zoning regulations currently in effect have been investigated 
and proven to be infeasible.  All adjacent parcels are currently developed.  
Acquiring additional land in order to conform is infeasible due to the development 
pattern of the neighborhood and to avoid the creation of additional non-
conformities on the adjacent parcels. 

 
4. The proposed development is as nearly in conformance with the zoning 

regulations currently in effect as is reasonably possible.  The project conforms to 
the allowable parcel coverage, building floor area, side and rear yard setbacks, 
height, and required covered parking spaces.  The downward slope of the parcel 
limits the impacts of the front yard encroachments as they are not visible from the 
street. 
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5. The establishment, maintenance, and/or conducting of the proposed use will not, 
under the circumstances of the particular case, result in a significant adverse 
impact to coastal resources, or be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to 
property or improvements in the said neighborhood.  As proposed and 
conditioned, the proposed project will be contained entirely on the subject property 
and is designed to remain consistent with the existing development on the parcel 
and within the neighborhood.  The proposed project does not pose a detriment to 
public welfare or neighboring properties.  The project will have no impact on 
coastal resources, as the property is not located within the Coastal Zone. 

 
6. Use permit approval does not constitute a granting of special privileges.  The 

approval of this project does not constitute a granting of special privileges as the 
existing single-family residence was built legally in 1962 prior to the adoption of 
the S-104 Zoning District regulations that are currently in effect.  To adhere to the 
zoning regulations that are applicable to the property at this time is infeasible due 
to the constraints associated with the slope of the parcel and the way the property 
was originally developed. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. This approval applies only to the proposal, documents, and plans described in this 

report and submitted to and approved by the Zoning Hearing Officer on November 
17, 2022.  Minor revisions or modifications may be approved by the Community 
Development Director if they are consistent with the intent of and in substantial 
conformance with this approval. 

 
2. This Use Permit shall be for the proposed project only.  Any change or change in 

intensity of use shall require an amendment to the Use Permit.  Amendments to 
this Use Permit require an application for amendment, payment of applicable fees, 
and consideration at a public hearing. 

 
3. The Use Permit final approval shall be valid for one (1) year from the date of 

approval, in which time a building permit shall be issued.  If a building permit has 
not been issued within this time period, the Use Permit approval will expire.  The 
Community Development Director will consider an extension of this approval upon 
written request and payment of the applicable fees sixty (60) days prior to the 
permits’ expiration. 

 
4. Prior to the issuance of the building permit the applicant shall submit an erosion 

and sediment control plan which includes construction staging (i.e., location of 
material storage, portable toilet, concrete wash-out, path of travel, etc.) for review 
and approval by the Current Planning Section. 

 



10 

5. Prior to beginning any construction activities, the applicant shall implement the 
approved erosion and sediment control plan, which shall be maintained through-
out the duration of the project.  Erosion control measure deficiencies, as they 
occur, shall be immediately corrected.  The goal is to prevent sediment and other 
pollutants from leaving the project site and to protect all exposed earth surfaces 
from erosive forces.  Said plan shall adhere to the San Mateo Countywide 
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program “General Construction and Site 
Supervision Guidelines,” including: 

 
 a. Stabilizing all denuded areas and maintaining erosion control measures 

continuously between October 1 and April 30.  Stabilizing shall include both 
proactive measures, such as the placement of hay bales or coir netting, and 
passive measures, such as revegetating disturbed areas with plants 
propagated from seed collected in the immediate area. 

 
 b. Storing, handling, and disposing of construction materials and wastes 

properly, so as to prevent their contact with stormwater. 
 
 c. Controlling and preventing the discharge of all potential pollutants, including 

pavement cutting wastes, paints, concrete, petroleum products, chemicals, 
wash water or sediments, and non-stormwater discharges to storm drains 
and watercourses. 

 
 d. Using sediment controls or filtration to remove sediment when dewatering 

the site and obtaining all necessary permits. 
 
 e. Avoiding cleaning, fueling, or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in a 

designated area where wash water is contained and treated. 
 
 f. Delineating with field markers clearing limits, easements, setbacks, sensitive 

or critical areas, buffer zones, trees, and drainage courses. 
 
 g. Protecting adjacent properties and undisturbed areas from construction 

impacts using vegetative buffer strips, sediment barriers or filters, dikes, 
mulching, or other measures as appropriate. 

 h. Performing clearing and earth-moving activities only during dry weather. 
 
 i. Limiting and timing application of pesticides and fertilizers to prevent 

polluted runoff. 
 
 j. Limiting construction access routes and stabilizing designated access 

points. 
 
 k. Avoiding tracking dirt or other materials off-site; cleaning off-site paved 

areas and sidewalks using dry sweeping methods. 
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 l. The contractor shall train and provide instructions to all employees and 
subcontractors regarding the construction Best Management Practices 
including, but not limited to, those listed above. 

 
 m. Additional Best Management Practices, in addition to those shown on the 

plans, may be required by the building inspector to maintain effective 
stormwater management during construction activities and for post-
construction site stabilization.  Any water leaving the site shall be clear and 
running slowly at all times. 

 
6. This permit does not allow for the removal of any trees.  Any tree removal will 

require a separate permitting process. 
 
7. Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling, or 

grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 
p.m., weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Saturdays.  Said activities are 
prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving, and Christmas (San Mateo County 
Ordinance Code Section 4.88.360). 

 
8. To reduce the impact of construction activities within the public right-of-way and/or 

on neighboring properties, the applicant shall ensure that no construction-related 
vehicles impede through traffic along Pecora Way or other public right-of-ways. 

 
9. Prior to issuance of the building permit the applicant shall provide proof that the 

encroachments into the 10-foot overhead easement are acceptable to the 
easement holder. 

 
10. At the building permit stage of the application, the applicant shall revise the plans 

to ensure that no walls located within the front yard setback exceed 4 feet in 
height. 

 
Building Inspection Section 
 
11. A building permit is required for this project. 
 
Drainage Section 
 
12. The following will be required at the time of building permit submittal: 
 
 a. Final Drainage Report stamped and signed by a registered Civil Engineer. 
 
 b. Final Grading and Drainage Plan stamped and signed by a registered Civil 

Engineer consistent with the requirements in the County's current Drainage 
Manual. 

 
 c. Final C.3 and C.6 Development Review Checklist 
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Woodside Fire Protection District (WFPD) 
 
13. At start of construction a 2-foot by 3-foot address sign will be posted at the front of 

project parcel. 
 
14. At time of final the permanent address will be mounted and clearly visible from 

street with a minimum of 4-inch numbers on contrasting background. 
 
15. 100 feet defensible space from structure required prior to start of construction. 
 
16. Upon final inspection 50-foot perimeter property line defensible space will be 

required per WFPD ordinance section 304.1.2.A 
 
17. Approved spark arrestor will be required on all installed chimneys including 

outside fireplaces. 
 
18. Install Smoke and CO detectors per 2019 CBC. 
 
19. NFPA 13D Fire Sprinkler System not required, not installed in main house. 
 
20. Driveway as proposed must meet WFPD standards. If driveway dimensions are 

revised during construction, it must maintain compliance with WFPD standards. 
 
Department of Public Works 
 
21. The project shall comply with the San Mateo County Drainage Policy and the San 

Mateo Countywide National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) 
permit.  Prior to the issuance of the building permit or planning permit (for 
Provision C3 Regulated Projects), the applicant shall submit a plan with 
construction details conforming with County standards, and a drainage analysis 
including narrative and calculations showing pre-development and post-
development runoff onto and off of the parcel(s) demonstrating compliance with 
the Policy for review and approval by the Department of Public Works. 

 
22. Prior to the issuance of the building permit or planning permit (if applicable), the 

applicant shall submit a driveway "Plan and Profile," to the Department of Public 
Works, showing the driveway access to the parcel (garage slab) complying with 
County Standards for driveway slopes (not to exceed 20%) and to County 
Standards for driveways (at the property line) being the same elevation as the 
center of the access roadway.  When appropriate, as determined by the 
Department of Public Works, this plan and profile shall be prepared from 
elevations and alignment shown on the roadway improvement plans.  The 
driveway plan shall also include and show specific provisions and details for both 
the existing and the proposed drainage patterns and drainage facilities. 
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23. No proposed construction work within the County right-of-way shall begin until 
County requirements for the issuance of an encroachment permit, including 
review of the plans, have been met and an encroachment permit issued.  
Applicant shall contact a Department of Public Works Inspector 48 hours prior to 
commencing work in the right-of-way. 

 
24. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant will be required to 

provide payment of "roadway mitigation fees" based on the square footage 
(assessable space) of the proposed building per Ordinance No.3277. 

 
ACC:cmc – ACCGG0356_WCU.DOCX 
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